
Austria
Christian Vutuc *
Abteilung für Epidemiologie Zentrum für Public
Health der Med. Univ. Wien        
christian.vutuc@meduniwien.ac.at

Jeannette Klimont
Statistics Austria
Jeannette.Klimont@statistik.gv.at

Belgium
Sophie Alexander*/**
Université Libre de Bruxelles, School of Public
Health, Reproductive Health Unit  
salexand@ulb.ac.be

Wei-Hong Zhang
Université Libre de Bruxelles, School of Public
Health, Reproductive Health Unit  
wzhang@ulb.ac.be

Guy Martens
SPE (Study Center for Perinatal Epidemiology)
Guy.Martens@kindengezin.be

Edwige Haelterman
Brussels Health and Social Observatory
(Observatoire de la Santé et du Social de
Bruxelles-Capitale)
ehaelterman@ccc.irisnet.be

Myriam De Spiegelaere 
Brussels Health and Social Observatory
(Observatoire de la Santé et du Social de
Bruxelles-Capitale)
mdespiegelaere@ccc.irisnet.be

Cyprus
Pavlos Pavlou*
Ministry of Health, Health Monitoring Unit
pavlospavlou@cytanet.com.cy

Andreas Hadjidemetriou
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit, Makarios III
Hospital
hadjidemetriou.andreas@cytanet.com.cy

Christina Karaoli
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit, Makarios III
Hospital
christinakaraoli@gmail.com

Maria Athanasiadou
Ministry of Health, Health Monitoring Unit
MAthanasiadou@moh.gov.cy

Czech Republic
Petr Velebil *
Institute for the Care of Mother and Child
VelebilP@seznam.cz

Vit Unzeitig
Department of Obstetrics & Gynecology,
Masaryk University Brno
vit@unzeitig.info

Denmark
Jens Langhoff Roos *
Obstetrics Clinic, Rigshospitalet, Copenhagen
University
JLR@RH.DK

Steen Rasmussen
Sundhedsstyrelsen National Board of Health
SRa@sst.dk

Estonia
Luule Sakkeus *
National Institute for Health Development,
Department of Health Statistics
luule.sakkeus@tai.ee

Kati Karelson
National Institute for Health Development,
Department of Health Statistics
kati.karelson@tai.ee

Mare Ruuge
National Institute for Health Development,
Department of Health Statistics
Mare.Ruuge@tai.ee
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Finland 
Mika Gissler */**
National Research and Development Centre for
Welfare and Health (STAKES)
mika.gissler@stakes.fi

Anneli Pouta
National Public Health Institute (KTL),
Department of Child and Adolescent Health
anneli.pouta@ktl.fi

France
Béatrice Blondel */**
INSERM U 149
Beatrice.blondel@inserm.fr

Marie-Hélène Bouvier Colle **
INSERM U 149
marie-helene.bouvier-colle@inserm.fr

Gérard Bréart **
INSERM U 149
Gerard.bréart@inserm.fr

Christine Cans **
SCPE 
Service d'Information et d'Informatique
Médicale (SIIM)   
ccans@chu-grenoble.fr

Jennifer Zeitlin **
INSERM U 149
Jennifer.zeitlin@inserm.fr

Meagan Zimbeck **
INSERM U 149
europeristat.coordination@gmail.com

Germany
Nicholas Lack *
Bavarian Working Group for Quality Assurance
n.lack@baq-bayern.de

Klaus Doebler
Federal Quality Assurance Office BQS
Klaus.doebler@bqs-online.de

Greece
Aris Antlaklis * 
Athens University Department of Obstetrics &
Gynecology, Division of Maternal & Fetal
Medicine       
arisants@otenet.gr

Peter Drakakis
Athens University Department of Obstetrics &
Gynecology, Division of Maternal & Fetal
Medicine       
pdrakakis@hotmail.com

Hungary
István Berbik */**
Vaszary Kolos Teaching Hospital, Department of
Obstetrics & Gynecology
istvan.berbik@mail.vaszary.hu

István Szabó
Department of Obstetric and Gynaecology,
Medical Faculty, Scientific University of Pécs 
istvan.szabo@aok.pte.hu

Ireland
Sheelagh Bonham *
Economic and Social Research Institute (ESRI),
Heath Research & Information Division
sheelagh.bonham@esri.ie

Pat Beirn
Enable Ireland Cork Services
pbeirne@enableireland.ie

Jacqueline O'Reilly
Economic and Social Research Institute (ESRI),
Heath Research & Information Division
Jacqueline.oreilly@esri.ie

Italy
Marina Cuttini *
Pediatric Hospital of Baby Jesus, Unit of
Epidemiology
cuttini@opbg.net

Sabrina Prati
Istituto Nazionale di Statistica, ISTAT
prati@istat.it

Cinzia Castagnaro
Istituto Nazionale di Statistica, ISTAT
castagnaro@istat.it

Silvia Bruzzone
Istituto Nazionale di Statistica, ISTAT
bruzzone@istat.it

Marzia Loghi
Istituto Nazionale di Statistica, ISTAT
loghi@istat.it
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Latvia
Jautrite Karaskevica *
Health Statistics and Medical Technologies State
Agency
jautrite.karaskevica@vsmtva.gov.lv

Ilze Kreicberga
Riga Maternity Hospital
ilze_k@latnet.lv

Irisa Zile
Health Statistics and Medical Technologies State
Agency
irisa.zile@vsmtva.gov.lv

Lithuania
Aldona Gaizauskiene * 
Lithuanian Health Information Centre
aldona@lsic.lt

Kotryna Paulauskiene
Lithuanian Health Information Centre
kotryna@lsic.lt

Audrone Prasauskiene
Kaunas Child Development Clinic "Lopselis"
Prasauskiene.A@Takas.lt

Luxembourg
Yolande Wagener *
Ministère de la Santé, Direction de la Santé,
Division de la Médecine Préventive et Sociale
yolande.wagener@ms.etat.lu

Malta
Miriam Gatt *
National Obstetric Information Systems (NOIS)
Register, Department of Health Information and
Research
miriam.gatt@gov.mt

Kathleen England
Department of Health Information and
Research, National Mortality Registry
kathleen.england@gov.mt.  

Raymond Galea
Department of Obstetrics & Gynecology,
University of Malta
raymond.galea@um.edu.mt

Netherlands
Simone Buitendijk **
TNO Quality of Life, Prevention and Care,
Section Reproduction and Perinatology, Leiden
Simone.Buitendijk@tno.nl

Ashna Mohangoo **
TNO Quality of Life, Prevention and Care,
Section Reproduction and Perinatology, Leiden
ashna.mohangoo@tno.nl

Jan Nijhuis *
Maastricht University Medical Center,
Department of Obstetrics & Gynecology,
Maastricht
jg.nijhuis@mumc.nl

Sabine Anthony
TNO Quality of Life, Prevention and Care,
Section Reproduction and Perinatology, Leiden
sabine.anthony@tno.nl

Chantal Hukkelhoven
The Netherlands Perinatal Registry, Utrecht
chukkelhoven@perinatreg.nl

Ab Rijpstra
TNO Quality of Life, Prevention and Care
ab.rijpstra@tno.nl

Norway
Lorentz Irgens *
University of Bergen, Medical Birth Registry of
Norway     
lorentz.irgens@mfr.uib.no

Kari Klungsoyr Melve
University of Bergen, Medical Birth Registry of
Norway     
kari.melve@mfr.uib.no

Jon Gunnar Tufta
Medical Birth Registry of Norway
Jon.Gunnar.Tufta@fhi.

Poland
Katarzyna Szamotulska *
Department of Epidemiology, National Research
Institute of Mother and Child
szamotul@imid.med.pl

Bogdan Chazan
Holy Family Hospital
b.chazan@wp.pl

Portugal
Henrique Barros */**
University of Porto Medical School, Department
of Hygiene and Epidemiology
Hbarros@med.up.pt
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Sofia Correia
University of Porto Medical School, Department
of Hygiene and Epidemiology
scorreia@med.up.pt

Slovak Republic
Jan Cap * 
National Health Information Center
jan.cap@nczisk.sk

Jarmila Hajnaliova
National Health Information Center
jarmila.hajnaliova@nczisk.sk

Slovenia
Živa Novak-Antolič */**
University Medical Centre, Perinatology Unit
ziva.novak@guest.arnes.si

Polonca Truden-Dobrin
Center for Health and Health Care Research,
Institute of Public Health of the Republic of
Slovenia
polonca.truden@ivz-rs.si

Ivan Verdenik
University Medical Center Research Unit
ivan.verdenik@guest.arnes.si

Spain
Francisco Bolumar *
Universidad de Alcala Facultad de Medecina
francisco.bolumar@uah.es

Ramon Prats
Departament de Salut Direccio General Salut
Publica
ramon.prats@gencat.cat

Carmen Barona
Perinatal Health Unit Public Health Board
barona_car@gva.es

Isabel Río
CIBER Epidemiología y Salud Pública (CIBERESP)
Spain
isabel.rio@uah.es

Sweden
Gunilla Lindmark *
IMCH, Akademiska sjukhuset
gunilla.lindmark@kbh.uu.se

Milla Bennis
National Board of Health and Welfare
milla.pakkanen@socialstyrelsen.se

United Kingdom 
Alison Macfarlane */**
Department of Midwifery, City University
A.J.Macfarlane@city.ac.uk

Angela Bell
Health Promotion Agency for Northern Ireland
CEMACH
a.bell@hpani.org.uk

Jim Chalmers
Information Services Division, NHS National
Services Scotland
jim.chalmers@isd.csa.scot.nhs.uk

Nick Drey
Department of Midwifery, City University
London

Di Goodwin, Vital Statistics Output Branch,
Office for National Statistics
vsob@ons.gsi.gov.uk

Clara Mmata, Information Centre for Health
and Social Care, England

Kath Moser, Office for National Statistics
Kath.Moser@ons.gsi.gov.uk

Etta Shanks, Maternity & Neonatal Team Leader,
Healthcare Information Group, Information
Services Division, Edinburgh 
Etta.Shanks@isd.csa.scot.nhs.uk

Gwyneth Thomas
Health Statistics and Analysis Unit, Statistical
Directorate, Welsh Assembly Government
Gwyneth.Thomas@wales.gsi.gov.uk
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